Seventh Generation

411. Timothy’ NEWHALL (Hanson®, Joseph®, Samuel*, Thomas®*?, not known®) was born on 17
December 1766 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[49:210] and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 25 March 1799; he was
321491, He is Waters #725. On 2 March 1794 when Timothy was 27, he married Lois HUTCHINS[210],

412. Sally” NEWHALL (Hanson®, Joseph®, Samuel, Thomas®?, not known') was born circa 1768 in Lynn,
Essex co., MA and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 18 May 1838; she was 70[49]. She is Waters #726. On 11
April 1793 when Sally was 25, she married Timothy MUNROEI[210],

413. Jerusha’ NEWHALL (Hanson®, Joseph®, Samuel®, Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 15 April
1769 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[210] and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 31 March 1824; she was 54. On 12
June 1790 when Jerusha was 21, she married Benjamin JOHNSON Jr.[210],

414. Allen” NEWHALL (Hanson®, Joseph®, Samuel?, Thomas®*?, not known®) was born on 6 March 1771 in
Lynn, Essex co., MA[49.210,265,266] and died in Fremont, Rockingham co., NH on 23 February 1845; he was
73. He is Waters #728. Before moving to New Hampshire, Allen lived on Market Street in Lynn, Essex co.,
MA.

On 7 February 1793 when Allen was 21, he first married Michal NEWHALL, daughter of Jedediah NEWHALL
& Michal DOWNING, in Lynn, Essex co., MA[210.233]

They had the following children:

451 i. Oliver Nelson (1814-1894)
452 ii. Allen

453 iii. Thomas Hanson
454 iv. William H. B.

455 V. Mary

456 Vi. Otis

457 Vii. Lucy Jane

458 Viii. George Pickering
459 iX. Alfred Augustus
460 X. John Wesley

461 Xi. Timothy

462 Xii. Levi Downing
463 Xiil. Susan Betsey

Line 1: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (56/57)
Line 3: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (56/57)
Line 4: G3 Grandparents (Newhall, Breed, via Thomas) (56/57)
Line 7: G3 Grandparents (Newhall, Breed, Farrington, via Elizabeth) (56/57)

On 21 April 1828 when Allen was 57, he second married Betsy BROWN, daughter of Jonathon BROWN &
Sarah [surname not known], in Lynn, Essex co., MA.

416. Abagal’ NEWHALL (Locker®, Captain Jacob®, John 3 Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 18
March 1737 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

417. Nathaniel” NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 27 April 174012691 and married
Rebecca HARWOOD.



418. Abigail’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known') was born on 29 June 1742 and died of
Dropsy[269],

419. Joseph’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known') was born on 23 June 1743[269], He first
married Dorcas BARRETT and second married Hannah NOURSE.

420. David’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known®) married Sarah HARWOOD.
421. Elizabeth” NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known') married William NEWHALL.

422. Thomas’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known?) first married Sally LEWIS and second
married Sally HUDSON.

423. Jedediah’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known®) was born circa 1750 in Lynn, Essex co.,
MAI270] and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 20 December 1824; he was 74[49. He is buried at the First
Congregational Church, Lynn, Essex co., MA. At the age of 15, Jedediah was baptized on 7 July 1765[269],
Jedidiah was a last-maker, heel-maker, cordwainer and trader. He is Waters #490.

On 17 November 1774 when Jedediah was 24, he married Michal DOWNING, daughter of Captain Caleb
DOWNING & Sarah COATES, in Lynn, Essex co., MA[49.269],

They had the following children:

464 i. Michal (1777-1827)
465 . Sally (1775-)

466 iil. Thomas (1782-1830)
467 iv. Nabby (1789-)

468 V. Ruth (1794-)

469 Vi. Betsy (1779-)

470 Vii. Charlotte (1787-)
471 Viil. Jedidiah (1791-)

472 iX. Aaron (1797-)

Line 3: G4 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (114/115)

424. Martha’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®*?, not known®) was baptized on 8 December 17652691, On
20 February 1777 Martha married Ezekiel NEWHALL[269],

425. Joshua’ NEWHALL (Joseph®*, Thomas®?, not known®) was baptized on 8 December 1765269, He
moved to New Haven, CT[269 and married Comfort CARRINGTON.

426. Asa Tarbell” NEWHALL (Asa®, Thomas®, Ensign Joseph®, Thomas®?, not known') On 20
September 1807 Asa Tarbell married Judith LITTLE of Newbury, in Lynn, Essex co., MA[233],

They had one child:
473 i Asa Tarbell

427. Aaron’ NEWHALL (Aaron2®, Benjamin®, Ensign Joseph”, Thomas®?, not known') was born on 9
November 1777 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

428. Silvanus’ NEWHALL (Pharaoh®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph*, Thomas®?, not known') On
28d:11m:1801 Silvanus married Lydia GOVE, daughter of Stephen GOVE & Huldah [surname not known], in
Amesbury, Essex co., MA[271],
They had one child:

474 i. Abigail Curtin (1815-)



429. Abnerl’ NEWHALL (Pharaoh®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph®, Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 24
September 1767 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

430. Abner2’ NEWHALL (Pharaoh®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph®, Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 19
July 1771 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

431. Abigail’ NEWHALL (Abijah®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph®, Thomas®?, not known®) was born on 20
February 1776 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

432. Abijah” NEWHALL (Abijah®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph”, Thomas®?, not known') was born on 1
January 1778 in Lynn, Essex co., MA[216],

433. Alice” NEWHALL (Abijah®, Samuel®, Ensign Joseph?, Thomas®?, not known®) On 20d:7m:1750
Alice married Thomas BUTMAN, son of Richard BUTMAN & Mara [surname not known], in Lynn, Essex co.,
MAI248], He was a cordwainer(233],

434. Joseph’ NEWHALL, Jr. (David®®, John*?, Anthony? not known®) was born in June 1773/1781 in
Salem, Essex co., MA[272.273] - Joseph died at sea aboard the brig Leander on 16 January 1823; he was
491371, Joseph’s birthplace is given as Salem, Essex co., MA on his son David Johnson Newhall’'s death
certificate[272],

His “estate” was divided amongst the crew of the Leander. Basically, it looks like his worldly goods were sold
to his shipmates and the money given to his widow. [speculation by author]

“Inventory and Aprasal of Sundry articles of wearing Apparel & etc. belonging to Joseph Newhall late 2nd

Officer of the Brig Leander.

1 Great Coat to Joseph Poole $4.00
1 PeaJacket “ “ $7.00
1 Monkey “ Hugh M. Notty .50
2 pr Woolen drawers to William Kelly $3.25
1 Clothes Bag James Gilbert $1.05
2 pr Woolen Trowzers Hugh M. Notty $2.00
2 pr do do James Gilbert $2.00
1 woolen waistcoat do $1.65
1 do do William Stetson $[?7?]
[?] pr. Stockings HW Notty .35
[?] do do Wm Seagell .80
[?] Flannel Shirt John Marble $1.30
1 do do do .87
1 pr. Canvass Trowsers Wm Greenleaf $1.25
1 do do Wm Seagill .65
1 do do Wm Stetson .75
1  pr Thin pantaloons + Jacket Wm Kelly $2.10
1 do duck pantaloons James Gilbert $1.35
2  Check Shirts H Mc Nolty $1.[?]
2 do do James Gilbert $1.2[?]
6 do do (old) Mc Nolty .62
1  White Shirt and Striped pantaloons Wm Stetson $3.45
2  Thin Waistcoats do do .40
1 pr Nankin pantaloons do .65
1 Flag Hat [Glas?] Wm Greenleaf .65
1 do do Wm Stetson .70
1 Black Silk do do .40
1 Quadrant James Gilbert $7.30
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Slate and old Journal

[Back of Page One]

Journal
pr Scissors Comb & Tinder box
Towel

BOOKS

Bowditch’s Navigator
Indian Wars

Hive(?)

George Barnwell
Johnsons Dictionary
Charlotte Temple
Awful Beacon

Plays

Natural Curiosities
Sentimental Journal

old Books

Broadcloth Coat

quire paper and quills

Silver Watch

Sea Chest

Sail Hook

Jacknife needles and Thread
Looking glass

Bowls & 2 Tumblers

pr White Stockings

Case razors and Bottle [??] Balsam
Inkstands

Turkey Oil Stone

pr Boots

Scale

yrds Duck

old pillow Case some patches
empty Bottles piece soap & Shaving Box
Ibs Tobacco

pr Shoes

[On Second Sheet of Paper]

old pr shoes

Bottles Pepper Sauce
do Gin

Straw Hat

do do

Fur Hat

Jacket

at Sea Jan 16th 1823

Wm Seagell

brot forward

to James Gilbert
Wm Stetson
Wm Greenleaf

do
Joseph Poole
Chs Barnes
Jos. Poole
Wm Seagell
J Peele
Wm Greenleaf
Wm Seagell
Jos. Peck [Poole?]
do

Wm Kelly
Chs Barnes
Wm Kelly
Wm Stetson
H Mc Nolty
Wm Kelly
Wm Stetson
Wm Seagell
J Peck [Poole?]
Wm Stetson
A Phillips
Wm Kelly
Wm Greenleaf
H Mc Nolty
Wm Seagell
A Phillips
Wm Kelly
Wm Kelly
Wm Seagell
A Phillips

brot forward
to Wm Stetson
Jos Pecke
Brig Leander
Jos. Peele
Wm Kelly
A Phillips
do

Charles Roundy

.55

$49.24

$2.75
.70
.10

$2.30
717]

40
50
.35
25
[?]
[?]

[?

[?]
$6.60
.70
$1.50
$2.30
12
.16
.19
.70
A5
75
.20
.50
.32
.25
$1.15

.30

.70
$1.60
$77.30

$77.30
.70

.70
$1.50
.60
$1.10
$1.13
$5.50
$88.53



The above is a correct amount of Sales of all the effects belonging to the late Mr Joseph Newhall
Nathan Smith

N.B. The Bedding was thrown overboard[274]

On 21 December 1806 when Joseph was 33, he married Sally [Sarah] DUNKLEE, daughter of Hezekiah
DUNKLEE & Katherine MARSH in Salem, Essex co., MA[273],

They had one child:
475 i. David Johnson (1822-1901)

Line 2: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Anthony) (60/61)



