Seventh Generation

- **411.** Timothy⁷ NEWHALL (*Hanson*⁶, *Joseph*⁵, *Samuel*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 17 December 1766 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[49,210] and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 25 March 1799; he was 32^[49]. He is Waters #725. On 2 March 1794 when Timothy was 27, he married **Lois HUTCHINS**^[210].
- **412.** Sally⁷ NEWHALL (*Hanson*⁶, *Joseph*⁵, *Samuel*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born circa 1768 in Lynn, Essex co., MA and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 18 May 1838; she was 70^[49]. She is Waters #726. On 11 April 1793 when Sally was 25, she married **Timothy MUNROE**^[210].
- **413.** Jerusha⁷ NEWHALL (*Hanson*⁶, *Joseph*⁵, *Samuel*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 15 April 1769 in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 31 March 1824; she was 54. On 12 June 1790 when Jerusha was 21, she married **Benjamin JOHNSON Jr.**^[210].
- **414.** Allen⁷ NEWHALL (*Hanson*⁶, *Joseph*⁵, *Samuel*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 6 March 1771 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[49,210,265,266] and died in Fremont, Rockingham co., NH on 23 February 1845; he was 73. He is Waters #728. Before moving to New Hampshire, Allen lived on Market Street in Lynn, Essex co., MA.

On 7 February 1793 when Allen was 21, he first married **Michal NEWHALL**, daughter of Jedediah NEWHALL & Michal DOWNING, in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[210,233].

They had the following children:

,		•
451	i.	Oliver Nelson (1814-1894)
452	ii.	Allen
453	iii.	Thomas Hanson
454	iv.	William H. B.
455	٧.	Mary
456	vi.	Otis
457	vii.	Lucy Jane
458	viii.	George Pickering
459	ix.	Alfred Augustus
460	Χ.	John Wesley
461	xi.	Timothy
462	xii.	Levi Downing
463	xiii.	Susan Betsey

Line 1: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (56/57)

Line 3: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (56/57)

Line 4: G3 Grandparents (Newhall, Breed, via Thomas) (56/57)

Line 7: G3 Grandparents (Newhall, Breed, Farrington, via Elizabeth) (56/57)

On 21 April 1828 when Allen was 57, he second married **Betsy BROWN**, daughter of Jonathon BROWN & Sarah [surname not known], in Lynn, Essex co., MA.

- **416.** Abagal⁷ NEWHALL (*Locker*⁶, *Captain Jacob*⁵, *John 3*^{rd4}, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 18 March 1737 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **417.** Nathaniel⁷ NEWHALL (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 27 April 1740^[269] and married Rebecca HARWOOD.

- **418. Abigail**⁷ **NEWHALL** (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 29 June 1742 and died of Dropsy^[269].
- **419.** Joseph⁷ NEWHALL (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 23 June 1743^[269]. He first married **Dorcas BARRETT** and second married **Hannah NOURSE**.
- 420. David NEWHALL (Joseph 6-4, Thomas 3-2, not known 1) married Sarah HARWOOD.
- 421. Elizabeth NEWHALL (Joseph 6-4, Thomas 3-2, not known 1) married William NEWHALL.
- **422.** Thomas⁷ NEWHALL (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) first married Sally LEWIS and second married Sally HUDSON.
- **423. Jedediah**⁷ **NEWHALL** (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born circa 1750 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[270] and died in Lynn, Essex co., MA on 20 December 1824; he was 74^[49]. He is buried at the First Congregational Church, Lynn, Essex co., MA. At the age of 15, Jedediah was baptized on 7 July 1765^[269]. Jedidiah was a last-maker, heel-maker, cordwainer and trader. He is Waters #490.
- On 17 November 1774 when Jedediah was 24, he married **Michal DOWNING**, daughter of Captain Caleb DOWNING & Sarah COATES, in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[49,269].

They had the following children:

464	i.	Michal (1777-1827)
465	ii.	Sally (1775-)
466	iii.	Thomas (1782-1830)
467	iv.	Nabby (1789-)
468	٧.	Ruth (1794-)
469	vi.	Betsy (1779-)
470	vii.	Charlotte (1787-)
471	viii.	Jedidiah (1791-)
472	ix.	Aaron (1797-)

Line 3: G4 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Thomas) (114/115)

- **424.** Martha⁷ NEWHALL (*Joseph*⁶⁻⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was baptized on 8 December 1765^[269]. On 20 February 1777 Martha married **Ezekiel NEWHALL**^[269].
- **425. Joshua**⁷ **NEWHALL** (**Joseph**⁶⁻⁴, **Thomas**³⁻², **not known**¹) was baptized on 8 December 1765^[269]. He moved to New Haven, CT^[269] and married **Comfort CARRINGTON**.
- **426.** Asa Tarbell⁷ NEWHALL (Asa⁶, Thomas⁵, Ensign Joseph⁴, Thomas³⁻², not known¹) On 20 September 1807 Asa Tarbell married **Judith LITTLE** of Newbury, in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[233]. They had one child:

473 i. Asa Tarbell

- **427.** Aaron⁷ NEWHALL (*Aaron2*⁶, *Benjamin*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 9 November 1777 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **428.** Silvanus⁷ NEWHALL (*Pharaoh*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) On 28d:11m:1801 Silvanus married **Lydia GOVE**, daughter of Stephen GOVE & Huldah [surname not known], in Amesbury, Essex co., MA^[271].

They had one child:

474 i. Abigail Curtin (1815-)

- **429.** Abner1⁷ NEWHALL (*Pharaoh*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 24 September 1767 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **430.** Abner2⁷ NEWHALL (*Pharaoh*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 19 July 1771 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **431.** Abigail⁷ NEWHALL (*Abijah*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 20 February 1776 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **432.** Abijah⁷ NEWHALL (*Abijah*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) was born on 1 January 1778 in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[216].
- **433.** Alice⁷ NEWHALL (*Abijah*⁶, *Samuel*⁵, *Ensign Joseph*⁴, *Thomas*³⁻², *not known*¹) On 20d:7m:1750 Alice married **Thomas BUTMAN**, son of Richard BUTMAN & Mara [surname not known], in Lynn, Essex co., MA^[248]. He was a cordwainer^[233].
- **434.** Joseph⁷ NEWHALL, Jr. (*David*⁶⁻⁵, *John*⁴⁻³, *Anthony*², *not known*¹) was born in June 1773/1781 in Salem, Essex co., MA^[272,273]. Joseph died at sea aboard the brig *Leander* on 16 January 1823; he was 49^[137]. Joseph's birthplace is given as Salem, Essex co., MA on his son David Johnson Newhall's death certificate^[272].

His "estate" was divided amongst the crew of the Leander. Basically, it looks like his worldly goods were sold to his shipmates and the money given to his widow. [speculation by author]

"Inventory and Aprasal of Sundry articles of wearing Apparel & etc. belonging to Joseph Newhall late 2nd Officer of the Brig Leander.

1	Great Coat	to Joseph Poole	\$4.00
1	Pea Jacket	u u	\$7.00
1	Monkey "	Hugh M. Notty	.50
2	pr Woolen drawers	to William Kelly	\$3.25
1	Clothes Bag	James Gilbert	\$1.05
2	pr Woolen Trowzers	Hugh M. Notty	\$2.00
2	pr do do	James Gilbert	\$2.00
1	woolen waistcoat	do	\$1.65
1	do do	William Stetson	\$[??]
[?]	pr. Stockings	HW Notty	.35
[?]	do do	Wm Seagell	.80
[?]	Flannel Shirt	John Marble	\$1.30
1	do do	do	.87
1	pr. Canvass Trowsers	Wm Greenleaf	\$1.25
1	do do	Wm Seagill	.65
1	do do	Wm Stetson	.75
1	pr Thin pantaloons + Jacket	Wm Kelly	\$2.10
1	do duck pantaloons	James Gilbert	\$1.35
2	Check Shirts	H Mc Nolty	\$1.[?]
2	do do	James Gilbert	\$1.2[?]
6	do do (old)	Mc Nolty	.62
1	White Shirt and Striped pantaloons	Wm Stetson	\$3. <i>4</i> 5
2	Thin Waistcoats do	do	.40
1	pr Nankin pantaloons	do	.65
1	Flag Hat [Glas?]	Wm Greenleaf	.65
1	do do	Wm Stetson	.70
1	Black Silk do	do	.40
1	Quadrant	James Gilbert	\$7.30

1	Slate and old Journal	Wm Seagell	.55
	[Back of Page One]	brot forward	\$49.24
1 1 1	Journal pr Scissors Comb & Tinder box Towel	to James Gilbert Wm Stetson Wm Greenleaf	\$2.75 .70 .10
	BOOKS Bowditch's Navigator Indian Wars Hive(?) George Barnwell Johnsons Dictionary Charlotte Temple Awful Beacon	do Joseph Poole Chs Barnes Jos. Poole Wm Seagell J Peele Wm Greenleaf	\$2.30 .7[?] .40 .40 .50 .35
	Plays Natural Curiosities Sentimental Journal	Wm Seagell Jos. Peck [Poole?] do	.23 [?] [?]
3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 [?] 2 1 1 1 2 1 6 4 1	old Books Broadcloth Coat quire paper and quills Silver Watch Sea Chest Sail Hook Jacknife needles and Thread Looking glass Bowls & 2 Tumblers pr White Stockings Case razors and Bottle [??] Balsam Inkstands Turkey Oil Stone pr Boots Scale yrds Duck old pillow Case some patches empty Bottles piece soap & Shaving Box lbs Tobacco pr Shoes	Wm Kelly Chs Barnes Wm Kelly Wm Stetson H Mc Nolty Wm Kelly Wm Stetson Wm Seagell J Peck [Poole?] Wm Stetson A Phillips Wm Kelly Wm Greenleaf H Mc Nolty Wm Seagell A Phillips Wm Kelly Wm Kelly	[?] \$6.60 .70 \$1.50 \$2.30 .12 .16 .19 .70 .45 .75 .20 .50 .32 .25 \$1.15
3 2 4 1 1 1	[On Second Sheet of Paper] old pr shoes Bottles Pepper Sauce do Gin Straw Hat do do Fur Hat Jacket at Sea Jan 16th 1823	brot forward to Wm Stetson Jos Pecke Brig Leander Jos. Peele Wm Kelly A Phillips do Charles Roundy	\$77.30 .70 .70 \$1.50 .60 \$1.10 \$5.50 \$88.53

The above is a correct amount of Sales of all the effects belonging to the late Mr Joseph Newhall Nathan Smith

N.B. The Bedding was thrown overboard^[274]

On 21 December 1806 when Joseph was 33, he married **Sally [Sarah] DUNKLEE**, daughter of Hezekiah DUNKLEE & Katherine MARSH in Salem, Essex co., MA^[273].

They had one child:

475 i. David Johnson (1822-1901)

Line 2: G3 Grandparents (Direct to Marian via Anthony) (60/61)